
NO. 25-1485

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

WAKE CHAPEL CHURCH, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

CHURCH MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, S.I.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA AT RALEIGH IN CASE
NO. 5:21-CV-00114-M, RICHARD E. MYERS, CHIEF U.S. DISTRICT
COURT JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

STEVEN ANDREW BADER
JENNIFER A. WELCH
CRANFILL SUMNER, LLP
P. O. Box 27808
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 828-5100
sbader@cshlaw.com
jwelch@cshlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. The standard for coverage in first-party property cases is the efficient and predominant cause standard	3
II. This Court should direct JNOV for CMIC even under the district court's concurrent causation instruction	6
A. The scratching and peeling resulted wholly from an inherent quality or defect in the property	8
B. The damage to the sanctuary's standing seem metal roofs did not commence during the policy period	10
C. Hogan's testimony invited the jury to speculate	11
III. Wake Chapel did not sustain its burden to prove the nature and extent of any covered loss	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Avis v. Hartford First Insurance Company</i> , 195 S.E.2d 545 (N.C. 1973).....	4, 5
<i>Erie Ins. Exchange v. Bledsoe</i> , 540 S.E.2d 57 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000).....	4
<i>Fitzgerald v. Manning</i> , 679 F.2d 341 (4th Cir. 1982).....	7, 8
<i>Garvey v. State Farm</i> , 770 P.2d 704 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>Harrison v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.</i> , 181 S.E.2d 2538 (N.C. 1971).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Town of Elizabethtown</i> , 800 F.2d 404 (4th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Miller v. Farmers’ Mut. Fire Ins. Ass’n of North Carolina</i> , 152 S.E. 684 (N.C. 1930).....	3-4
<i>Park Ctr. III Ltd. P’ship v. Pa. Mfrs. Ass’n Ins. Co.</i> , 30 Fed. Appx. 64 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Bialkowski</i> , 85 F.2d 880 (4th Cir. 1936).....	11, 13
<i>State Capital Insurance Company v.</i> <i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 350 S.E.2d 66 (N.C. 1986).....	4, 5
<i>State Farm v. Partridge</i> , 514 P.2d 123 (Cal. 1978).....	5
<i>Wood v. Michigan Millers Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 96 S.E. 28 (N.C. 1957).....	3, 4
